

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
ARIZONA
Phoenix Division**

Apache Stronghold,

Plaintiff,

vs.

United States of America, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 2:21-CV-00050-PHX-SPL

**AMICUS BRIEF OF RAMON
RILEY, THE MORNING STAR
INSTITUTE, AND THE MICA
GROUP**

Michalyn Steele
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Professor of Law
Brigham Young University
J. Reuben Clark Building
Provo, Utah 84602
steelem@law.byu.edu
Telephone: (801) 422-3239

Stephanie H. Barclay (Pro Hac Vice)
Associate Professor of Law
Director, Religious Liberty Initiative
Notre Dame Law School
3120 Eck Hall of Law
Notre Dame, IN 46556
stephanie.barclay@nd.edu
Telephone: (574) 631-6898

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The U.S. Government has a History of Callousness and Coercion Regarding Indigenous Sacred Sites	5
II. The Planned and Anticipated Physical Destruction of Oak Flat, an Indigenous Sacred Site, Constitutes a Substantial Burden under RFRA.....	10
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	11, 20
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , No. CIV-08-849, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008)	19
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Benef-icante Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	13
<i>Greene v. Solano County Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d at 560 (6th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	11, 13, 16
<i>In re Can-ah-couqua</i> , 29 F. 687 (D. Alaska 1887).....	18
<i>Int'l Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1998)	20, 21
<i>Nance v. Miser</i> , 700 F. App'x 629 (9th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	11
<i>Slockish v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , No. 08-cv-01169, 2018 WL 2875896 (D. Or. June 11, 2018)	8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	16

<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11, 18
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	12
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3	22
Other Authorities	
U.S Forest Serv., <i>Final Environmental Impact Statement: Resolution Copper Project and Land Exchange</i>	4, 15
Alex Tallchief Skibine, <i>Towards a Balanced Approach for the Protection of Native American Sacred Sites</i> , 17 Mich. J. Race & L. 269 (2012)	5, 13
Charla Bear, <i>American Indian Boarding Schools Haunt Many</i> , NPR (May 12, 2008, 12:01 AM), https://perma.cc/7WF9-44FD	18
Erik Ortiz, <i>Ancient Native American Burial Site Blasted for Trump Border Wall Construction</i> , NBC News (Feb. 12, 2020, 6:13 PM), https://perma.cc/K5CY-NWDU	8
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Individualistic American Law of Religious Exemptions</i> , Washington Post (Jan. 19, 2015), www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh- conspiracy/wp/2015/01/19/the-individualistic-american-law-of-religious- exemptions	16
Fed. Agencies Task Force, <i>American Indian Religious Freedom Act Report</i> (1979)	5
Margaret D. Jacobs, <i>A Battle for the Children: American Indian Child Removal in Arizona in the Era of Assimilation</i> , 45 J. Ariz. Hist. 31 (2004)	18
National Register Database and Research Ref. # 16000002, NAT'L PARK SERV., https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationalregister/database-research.html	9, 15

Native Burial Sites Blown Up for US Border Wall, BBC News (Feb. 10, 2020), https://perma.cc/DC56-Z4DQ	8
<i>Outcry as Trump officials to transfer sacred Native American land to miners</i> , The Guardian, https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2021/jan/16/sacred-native-american-land-arizona-oak-flat	8, 10
Pillars of Islam, Oxford Islamic Stud. Online, https://perma.cc/58QS-USYY	6
Plaintiffs’ Objections to Magistrate’s Findings and Recommendations, <i>Slockish</i> , No. 08-cv-01169 (D. Or. Apr. 22, 2020)	8
Sacred Grove, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, https://perma.cc/LF4N-NXFA	6
Smithsonian Institution, https://library.si.edu/digital-library/author/smithsonian-institution-bureau-american-ethnology (accessed February 10, 2021).....	9
Stephanie Hall Barclay & Michalyn Steele, <i>Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021)	5, 7, 22, 23
The Quran (Maulawi Sher ‘Ali trans., 4th ed. 2015).....	6
The Shrine Today, Shrine of Mariapoch, https://perma.cc/3TWQ-ASVR	6
Western Wall, Encyclopedia Britannica (Sept. 16, 2020), https://perma.cc/X4B5VRQ2	6
